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Background

([@%

Visit Norfolk is the strategic voice of tourism and official website for the county,
operating under contract from Norfolk County Council and the New Anglia LEP, with a
we bsivtiesid nor flauhched o dune 2018

C Despite the high visitor numbers, Visit Norfolk considers there to be an opportunity to
increase the size of the tourism sector, developing the county as an all -year-round holiday
and short break destination, whilst catering for the needs of all ages and interests.

E There is a specific desire to increase visitor numbers, trips and spend in the county,
and in particular, targeting those within a two -hour travel time

C ltis felt that there is now a requirement for insightful research to gain a clearer
understanding about Norfolkds visitor market
future strategy and to maximise return on investment from marketing  spend

insight



Research objectives

The overal/l objectives for this research progr

~

C etgain a clearer understanding about Norfolk
develop future strategy and achieve a sizeable return on marketing investment

C étestablish Norfolk tourismds strengths, wea
a segmentation of the visitor market and benchmark the county against top of mind
tourism counties and inform future strategy

Specific research objectives included:

C éunderstanding the visitor profile

C éunderstanding visitor behaviour

C éunderstanding visitor perceptions and motiyv
C éunderstanding barriers to visiting

C ébenchmarking against other UK destinations
C éunderstanding information sourcing and comm

insight



Methodology

How? C Predominantly gquantitative online self-completion survey distributed via
a national panel

How many?
C Atotal of 1,601 respondents, providing robust findings overall, with some
robustness across sub-groups

Who?
C Quotas were implemented to provide a mix of respondent by ages, social
grades, home locations acrossthe UK and perceived drive time to Norfolk

When?
C Fieldwork was conducted during June 2014

Where?
¢ UK-wide

Visit Norfolk insight

The official visitor website for Norfolk



Respondent profiles
(Used for quota controls and cross -analysis)

Visit Norfolk insight

The official visitor website for Norfolk



Respondent profile: demographics

C Through the use of quotas:

E A goodrange of ages was achieved
E Respondents were amix of men and women

Gender Age
30
20
4= 18
20 ” 17 16 18 e
45% 25% %
10
0 T T T T T
18-24 25-34 35-44  45-54 55-64 65+

\/|S|t NOFFO' I/< Base: 1,601 & prompted

The official visitor website for Norfolk

insight




Respondent profile: family structure

8
Marital status
C Respondents were - | | |
generally in a Married/civil partnership/living with partner | | 61
relationship Single 4L\ 26
Divorced/separated/widower [ ] 12
Refused | 1
0O 20 40 60 80%
C Around athird take Holidaying with children?
. ith i
ho_Ildays wit Children aged under 5years 114 |
children _ -
Children aged between 5-10years 1 14
3 Children aged between 11-16 years 113 35%
¢ No (ﬂugtas \lilvere Children aged between 17-18 years 15 ’
app.lfe ot ege Adults only | 65
profiling questions | | |
0 20 40 60 80%
Base: 1,601 & prompted inSight

The official visitor website for Norfolk




Respondent profile: income and social grade o
C A quota applied Social grade Gross annual HH income
to social grade ) | |
ensure a good 28 . Under £15,500 | 1 22
Soe Al Ve B, B £15,500 - £24,999 === 21
20 | - B £25,000 - £49,999 | 30
C Arange of % £50,000 - £74,999 /19
income levels 10 - £75,000+ 44
naturally DOFF‘; ‘;“OV(\; =3
followed 0 — T etuse 10
AB Cl C2 DE 0 10 20 30 40%
Monthly disposable household income
30
20 19 20 17
% 12 11 9
10 4 4 1 3
O T T T T T T T = T
Refused Don't  Under £100 - £250- £500- £750- £1,000- £1,500- £2,000+
know  £100  £249  £499  £749  £999  £1,499 £1,999
Visit Norfolk Base: 1,601 prompted insight

The official visitor website for Norfolk




Respondent profile: location and drive time to Norfolk

C Quotas saw arange of perceived drive
times represented, and ensured that Perceived drive time (in hours)
around half the respondents were from
the East of England

Home location

East of England I — 50

West Midlands =15 |
EastMidlands ™5 — Mids 15%
Wales 01 5

South East England _ZI 5
Greater London 15 — South: 15%

South West [1 5

Scotland ™ 5

North West 1 5

Within two
hours: 42%

Two to three
hours: 29%

Thee hours or

. — North: 20% more: 29%
North East _:I 5
Yorkshire/lHumberside ™ 5 _J
0 20 40 60
\/|S|t Norfou( Base: 1,601 & prompted lIlSlght

The official visitor website for Norfolk




Respondent profile: recency of visiting Norfolk

11

When last visited Norfolk for leisure

C Arange of o _
recency of last Within the past six months 15
visit to Norfolk )
_ _ ST
was achieved Six months to a year ago [ 8 Very recent visitor: 33%
through A o tw ' 10
quotas, | fyearfooyearsage mmmmmml st o
includin : -
g Two to five years ago | 22 Recent visitor: 22%
those wpo oy /" " o e e
h_a ye never Five to ten years ago | 18 Non-recent visitor: 18%
visied 7 VY e s
Longer than ten years ago 10 Previous visitor: 10%
Nevervisited 114
. Nonvisitor: 18%
Can't remember 4
0 10 20 30%
\/|S|t Norfouo( Base: 1,601 & prompted lIlSlght

The official visitor website for Norfolk



12

Findings:
Awareness of Norfolk

Visit Norfolk

The official visitor website for Norfolk
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Do people know where Norfolk is? 1

C Overall, only around two -thirds actually know where Norfolk is when presented with a
blank county map of the UK
C Accuracy was perhapssurprisingly low even amongst close neighbours to the county donly
just over two -thirds (68%) within two hours know, although those living in the North are
the least likely to know (49%)
C Around two-fifths (42%) (_)f non-visitors knew, Identifying Norfolk on a blank UK county map
although perhaps surprisingly only 67% of
visitors did, with little difference by
recency of visit donly 69% of very recent
visitors identified Norfolk correctly!
C Other groups more likely to know than
their counterparts:
E Aged 55+ (72%)
E Holidaying with no children (66%)
E ABCL1 (67%)
L~ Base: 1,6010 ted, singl s =
\/lSIt NOI’]CO”( Q?Tiﬁease cIicIlirc]nelr?r?;pciunfyl/ngfilri?cﬂin;r? this map lnSlghtTRACK

The official visitor website for Norfolk



Awareness of areas of Norfolk ”

C Urban areas are typically the best known areas (Norwich and Great Yarmouth, and to a
| esser extent Kingds Lynn)

C The Broads are also well known top-of-mind, while other landscapes (the Fens and
Thetford Forest) are recalled when prompted

C The Brecks, South Norfolk and the Waveney Valley are much less known

Unprompted awareness Prompted awareness

a;z@s%,{: .

- Base: 1,601 0 multiple response . ® . .
\/'Slt NO"fO' k Q: What areas and locations in Norfolk can you think of?  Unprompted lnSlghtrl RACK

The official visitor website for Norfole - Q: Which of these distinct areas of Norfolk are you aware of? Prompted
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Typical visitors and visiting habits

Visit Norfolk

The official visitor website for Norfolk

insight



Who has visited Norfolk? [ = visited

(Natural fallout demographics &before quotas were applied) [ = not visited 16

Home location (ever visited) Gender (ever visited) Social grade (ever visited)

100% -
80% -
60%
40% -
20%
0% - . . .
AB C1 C2 DE

(N=181)(N=140)(N=143)(N=136)

East Midlands (N=54)

East of England (N=66)

South East England (N=99)

Greater London (N=24)

Yorkshire/Humberside (N=57)

South West (N=63)
Age (visited in past five years)
North West (N=69) J

100% -
West Midlands (N=59) 80% -
North East (N=32) 60% -
Scotland (N=47) 40% -

20%
Wales (N=30) 0% -

0% 20%40%60%80%4.00% 18-34 (N=98) 35-54 (N=180) 55+ (N=322)

\/l Slt Norfo| k Base: 600 (the first responses before quotas were implemented) o iIlSightT RACK

The official visitor website for Norfolk prompted, Smgle response




Who has visited Norfolk?

(Hobbies and interests) 17

C The most common hobbies of Norfolk visitors are those involving bei ng 6éout door s
0 h a rod,swith history and high culture also important interests

Specific interests of the overall sample C Many of the aggregated categorieg _ShOW
- . | | notable differences between the visitor

History/heritage 1 35 . : L :
Nature/wildlife watching | | o7 and non-V|S|tor_prof|Ie (highlighted in
Walking/hiking ' L o5 red and green in the table below)
. . . | |
Cinema/fim | | — 23 Categorised interests of visitors and non  -visitors
Gardening | 1 22
Sports | | 20 Visitors Non-visitors
Technology and gadgets 1 17
Fine dining 1 The outdoors 43% 35%
Literature | 13 High culture 36% 33%
_Arts and crafts 13 Popular culture 33% 40%
Fashion/appearance | 12
Current affairs/politics | 12 Technology 20% 33%
Gaming | 10 Handson 33% 24%
Theatre/opera/ballet | 10
Fine art and architecture =236 Sports 19% 21%
Celebrity gossip —— 6 Politics 12% 13%
None of these ™15 :
History 39% 30%
0 10 20 30 40%
Base: 1,601 (all respondents) d prompted, multiple response - -
Q: Which THREE of the following are you most interested in? lnSIght



Number of visits to Norfolk

18
C The number of visits to Norfolk typically reflects the recency of last visiting  the county
and drive time (30% within 2 hours have visited more than 10 times)
C Nonetheless, over half (61%) of those who have not visited in the past ten years have
visited more than once
Number of visits
N ] | | |
Overall - ever visited (N=1,315) 21 | 31 | 18
| |
|
Very recent visitor - within past 2 years (N=524) 15 | 26 | 17
Recent visitor 2-5 years ago (N=351) 20 34 | 23
Non-recent visitor 5-10 years ago (N=283) 26 | 39 | 16
Previous visitor - over 10 years ago (N=157) 3? || 31 | | 1i|3 -!
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
O Only once 02 - 3 times 04 -5 times m6 - 10 times B More than 10 times

v Base: 1,315 (those who have ever visited Norfolk ) d prompted, single ° °
VISIE NOITOIK  response insight

The official visitor website for Norfolk Q: How many times have you visited Norfolk for leisure in the past?




Frequency of visiting Norfolk

19

C Also as might be expected, very recent visitors are also the most frequent visitors , while
non-recent/previous visitors are unlikely to visit more often than once every five years
C Drive time is also a major factor dnearly half (46%) of those who live within two hours visit
at least once a year compared to just 18% of those living 3+ hours away
C 18-34s from the East of England are also particularly frequent visitors (28% visiting at least
once a year)
Frequency of visiting
] |
Overall - ever visited (N=1,035) 29 |
Very recent visitor - within past 2 years (N=448) [6] 9 [ 18
Recent visitor 2-5 years ago (N=282) 22 |

Non-recent visitor 5-10 years ago (N=210)

65

Previous visitor - over 10 years ago (N=95) | 77I | | 13

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

O Less frequently OOnce every 3-5 years B Once every two years BOnce ayear B Several times a year

Base: 1,035 (those who have ever visited Norfolk more than once) o
\/|S|t NOFFO' I,< prompted, single response

The officlal visitor website for Norfollk Q: On average, which of these best describes how frequently you visit lnSlght
Norfolk for leisure?



Visiting areas of Norfolk -

Visiting in general is loosely correlated to home location - those from the North typically visiting two areas, while
those from the rest of the country having visited three
C Urban areas are far more likely to be visited than more rural areas (especially by those aged 18-34), although the

Broads are also frequently visited (regardless of home location, although
significantly more visited by those aged 35+)

C Great Yarmouth specifically attracts C2DE (76%) and those with a limited income

)¢

TheBrecks: 3% of less than £250 a month (70%)

.I.p-."hl

Klnﬁs Lynn and - West' @
~Norfolk: 32%

Most visited

\/lSlt NOFFO' k Base: 1,315 (those who have ever visited Norfolk) & prompted, multiple insight

response
The official visitor website for Norfolle Q: And which have you ever visited for leisure?



Typical behaviour regarding visiting specific areas

21

C In general, attitudes towards returning to specific areas is quite similar regardless of

the recency of visit and drive time

E Nonetheless, those having visited in the past two years appear to be less open to

the idea of trying new areas

Typical behaviour regarding areas visited

Overall - ever visited (N=1,315)

Very recent visitor within past 2 years (N=524)
Recent visitor 2-5 years ago (N=351)
Non-recent visitor 5-10 years ago (N=283)

Previous visitor more than 10 years ago (N=157)

.

30

e
m

35

34

[17]
H

40%

80% 100%

O Always return to same areas

O Usually return to same areas

@ Usually try new areas

B Always visit different areas

Base: 1,315 (those who have ever visited Norfolk ) d prompted, single

\Isit Norfoll  response

The official visitor website for Norfolk

Q: Which of the following best describes your behaviour regarding the
areas you typically visit in Norfolk?

insight
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On your | ast visit to Norf
(visit logistics)

Visit Norfolk insight

The official visitor website for Norfolk



Length of visit

(On your last wvisit to Norfolké&) 23

~

C Aweekds hol i day
common length of visit

E Most frequently taken by

those aged 35+ (24%) and Tues Wed Thur i Sun
. | >
those travelling more than I\/I<_>id—week Mid-week W<_>e kend
three hours (37%) day trip: break: 9% day trip:
5 _ 16% 17%
C However staying longer than — -
a week is relatively rare Long weekend Short weekend
. . break: 14% break: 17%
C Daytrips are also popular <

E Particularly amongst those
within 2 hours drive (48%)

E Mid-week trips are taken
by lower income (20%), . . >
: : T ht holiday: 1%
55+ (22%) with no children e eneey Two week holiday: 3%
in tow (19%), and weekend < | |
trips are most likely to be
taken by those aged 18-34

(24%)

week holiday: 21%

v Base: 1,315 (those who have ever visited Norfolk) d prompted, single ° ° T
VIsIt Norfollk  response lIlSlght 'RACK

The official visitor website for Norfolk Q: Which of these best describe how long you stayed for?



Length of visit

(On your |l ast vi

sit to Norfol ké)

24

June is most visited overall for
both day and stay trips

C Those who are visiting in October
to May are typically coming for
shorter visits, whilst there is a

([@%

not abl e boplliidiaty sion (6o n e

week +) between June and
September

¢ January, February, March and
November are particularly high for
day-trippers and therefore poor
for stay -trippers

C Although the base is small, visitors

in December are much more likely
to be stay-trippers than day -
trippers

Most likely to be in June

Mon Tues

We' Thur Fri

Most likely to be May-August

Sat S

Most likely to be

in June % Mid-week

day trip:
16%

Mid-week
break: 9%

—>

Weekend

day trip:
17%

Most likely to

be May-August

) Long weekend Short weel«(d-

break: 14% break: 17%

One week holiday: zﬁ

Ten night holiday: 1% |

Two week holiday: i&

1

Most likely to be
May-June

Most likely to be
June-August

Most likely to be
June-September

Most likely to be
June-August

% of visitors that month who are day trippers
January (N=27) 48% | July (N=212) 33%
February (N=24) 54% | August (N=241) 30%
March (N=50) 50% | September (N=138) 30%
April (N=107) 42% | October (N=64) 29%
May (N=189) 34% | November (N=18) 50%

June (N=268)

32% | December (N=20)

v Base: 1,315 (those who have ever visited Norfolk) d prompted, single
Visit Norfolk  response

The official visitor website for Norfolk Q: Which of these best describe how long you stayed for?

insight



Time of year -

(@]

Jan:
Norfol kds key holiday s gas ,Iibs
appears to be April to September o
0 _;1{_ 0
N
Mar:

E June to August is the key A ﬁc‘.
school summer holidays) 7\ \1

peak, particularly amongst .

those taking children (i.e.
A third (30%) of those within a two Apr
hour drive visit Norfolk in the -* N 0r f ol

(@5

Spring, whilst those extending the holiday

season to September are most season

likely to be aged 55+ (16%), DE May:
(14%), holidaying without children e
(12%) and couples (12%) N J
Those aged 1834 are marginally }

([@%

more likely than most to take a ?:EZ June:
winter holiday in Norfolk than 20%

older age groups (3% in December * July:
16%

and 5% in January)

v Base: 1,315 (those who have ever visited Norfolk) d prompted, multiple ° °
\/|S|t NOFFO' k response (sequential validation) lnSlght

The official visitor website for Norfolk Q: What time of year was it?



Time of year dby location

26

%oft hat

mont hos

70-79% 30-39%
60-69% 20-29%

€ s 1 Vigitors in November-April are most likely to be visiting Norwich, whilst
MaydOctober visitors are most likely to be visiting Great Yarmouth

C Visitors in March appear more likely to be visiting a wider variety of areas

50-59% 10-19%
* ¥

Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov

N=29 | N=26 [ N=23 | N=61 | N=107 | N=189 | N=262 | N=211| N=239| N=137| N=64 | N=18
Great Yarmouth 66 55 35 43 52 55 69 0 3 69 67 44
Norwich 56 65 62 57 66 59 61 59 48 55 56 61 50
The Broads 43 35 38 26 41 43 52 46 46 44 49 34 33
Kings Lynn & West Norfolk 32 25 19 17 41 30 39 35 29 31 41 30 28
Thetford Forest 26 35 19 30 44 26 28 31 26 23 23 20 17

North Norfolk

The Fens

South Norfolk

Waveney Valley

The Brecks




Accommodation stayed in
(On your last wvisit to Norfolkéeé) 27

C Holiday parks are the most utilised accommodation type, although 20% stayed in a hotel
(when including both independents and chains)

C Overall, a third (32%) had stayed at that accommodation / site on a previous occasion
(proportions of green indicate this per accommodation type where relevant)

E Most frequently holiday parks (44%), boats (43%) and chain hotels (38%)
E Least frequently self -catering accommodation (15%) and independent hotels (19%)

Accommodation for last stay

Holiday parkichalet/static caravan | i 123 — 3'?5'5%27(02@70/)
- 0
: B&B/guesthouse I | ' 13 AB: 19% With children (33%)
Self-catering cottage/flats/apartments = I 112 ——> EE 150 Within 2 hour drive (27%)
Chain hotel | 111 :
Stayed with friends/relatives 10 —> 18-30:14%
Camping/touring caravan | I 10 Within 2 hour drive (13%)
Independent hotel : [ 1 9
Boat | I 16
Own/friend's/family’'s holiday home | 1 4
Inns/pubs M@ 1
Other = 1 —> Hostel
0 10 20 30%

Base: 873(those who have ever visited Norfolk and stayed overnight on o o h
their last visit) & prompted, single response lnSIg t

Q: What type of accommodation did you stay in?



Planning accommodation: information sourcing

(@3

)¢

([@%

(On your |l ast wvisit to Norfolké) 28
Online sources are the most Where found out about accommodation
frequently used sources of General internet search ; ' 131 ‘
information Word-of-mouth | 1 17 |
E  Most frequently used by ABs Accommodation websites | 117
(67%) and 1834s (67%) Personal memories i 13
} o Destination brochures | 13
E 22% of those who use Tourist information websites | 10
accommodation websites for Review websites ———=|9
information then book their Newspapers/magazines —— 6
accommodation by phone Travel agent's website = 4
Personal contacts (word-of-mouth Other: booked for me = 2
q : IS0 | tant Travel agent (in-store) = 2
and memories) are also importan Newspaper reviews/articles = 2 Personal A
E Particularly so amongst Holiday blogs = 2 contacts: 27%
relatively local East of Other: holiday club 31 R
England residents (31%) Holiday/travel events or shows D01
: Holiday TV programmes/channels o 1
Print sources ar_e less used Holiday apps (phones/tablets) D01
E Although still used by DEs Social media [ 1
(26%) or those with affluent Other 01
(E50-75,000) HH incomes None of these —=3 7 |
(31%) 0 10 20 30  40%

L Base: 755(those who have ever visited Norfolk and stayed overnight in ° °
\/|S|t NOFFO' I’< accommodation available to the public on their last visit)  d prompted, lnSIght
The official visitor website for Norfolk - multiple response  Q: Where did you find information about your accommodation?



Planning accommodation: how far ahead booked

(On your | ast visit to Norfol ké) 29
C The majority book some time How far ahead accommodation was booked
before their holiday & )
typically at least a month Onthe day []4 —
| Last minut
A few days before | ] 6 - as mlnlu ©
. : bookers:
C Nonetheless, nearly a fifth : 19%
book with less than a week A week before 777\ _
to go dsuchlast m_inute A fortnight before ] 7 ] Cautiously
bookers are most likely to - — Spontaneous:
be- A month before | 25 J 32%
E Living within a two hour Several months before | 35 } gg(t;;re thinkers:
drive (27%), aged 18 34 Six months before _ | 12 |
0 i 0
(24%) and singles (23%) i Advanced
A year before [] 2 ™ planners:
| 15%
Longer than a year before [ 1 ’

0 10 20 30 40%

v Base: 873(those who have ever visited Norfolk and stayed overnight on ° °
\/|S|t NOFFO' I/< their last visit) o prompted, single response lnSlght

The official visitor website for Norfolk Q: How far ahead did you plan your accommodation?



Planning accommodation: how booked

30

(On your Il ast visit to Norfolkéeé)
C With nearly half saying online, this is the most popular
way to book accommodation
E Particularly so amongst those aged 18-34 (66%),
ABs (59%) and those holidaying with children (59%)
C Nonetheless, booking via the

telephone is also popular

E This is the most preferred
option for the over 55s (52%),
DEs (46%) and those not
taking children (46%)

Internet: 49%

C A small, but notable minority,
said they booked by post
(typically via newspaper
vouchers)

Phone: 40%

L. Base: 707 (those who have ever visited Norfolk, stayed overnight in & =
\/|S|t Norfo| k accommodation available to the public and could remember how it was lIlSlght
The official visitor website for ool 200oked on their last visit) - 8 prompted, single response

Q: How did you book your accommodation?
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Visit behaviour and spend

Visit Norfolk

The official visitor website for Norfolk

insight



Spend:. accommodation

(On your last visit to Norfol

C As would be expected, overall spend on accommodation increases with length of stay

C The mean average spend is £281, although it ranged from £0 (presumably staying with
relatives/own holiday home) to over £1,500

Overall average = £281 Overall

( |
Short weekend (N=175) £ § £ @ £164 | Mean | £281
| l Mode | £150

Long weekend (N=157) §

Range| £0 - £1,500+

Mid-week break (N=110)

One week holiday (N=267)

£619
|

£0 £100 £200 £300 £400 £500 £600 £700
Mid-point of price brackets used to derive averages (under £100 taken as £0, and £1,500+ taken as £1,500)

Two week holiday (N=35)

Base: 755(those who have ever visited Norfolk and stayed overnight in

\/lSlt NOFFO”’( accommodation available to the public on their last visit)  dprompted, single insight

response  Q: Approximately how much was your spend on accommodation

The official visitor website for Norfolk . . Lo .
(including for your family, if applicable)
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Spend: spending money 7

fa*?**
(On your last visit to Norfolk

b "
=

5

33

C As with accommodation, staying longer increases the amount of spending money

C The mean average spend is just over £200, although again some spend nothing, while other
spend over £1,500

Overall

Overall average = £203
| £106 r

Mid week day trip (N=216) @

Weekend day trip (N=226) ‘QQ £133l
Short weekend (N=223) ‘Q‘Q@ 5154

Long weekend (N=188) @@@@
Mid-week break (N=124) @@@ '£194
G-
One week holiday (N=282) QQQ@ @@ £326
| £583

Two week holiday (N=41) @@@@@@@@@@ .

£0 £1OO £200 £300 £4OO £500 £600 £700
Mid-point of price brackets used to derive averages (under £100 taken as £0, and £1,500+ taken as £1,500)

Base: 1,315 (those who have ever visited Norfolk) & prompted,

\/lSlt Norfo|k single_response Q: Approximately how muchwasyours pend on ingight

The officlal visitor webeite for Norfolk s_pendl_ng money for th_e trl_p e.g. on food, drink, entertainment, transport
(including for your family, if applicable)

Mean | £203

Mode | Under £100




Spendper day

(On your last wvisit to Norfolkéeé) 34

~

C Although overall spend increases with length of stay, spend per day actually decreases,
whereby those staying for a short weekend potentially offer the best profit margins

C Visitors typically split their spend per day evenly between accommodation and spending

money 50
1

Overall spend, 160
per day 140

Spend in £
B

N O O ON
O O O O o

N
o

o

One Two Three/four Seven Fourteen
(day trip) (short (long (week) (two weeks)

weekend) weekend)

Number of days stayed

Visit Norfolk insightrrack

The official visitor website for Norfolk



Visiting attractions

(Ever visited in Norfolk) 35
C The natural environment Visiting attractions
appears to be the most
visited attraction in Norfolk Coast/beaches ; ; — 68
with tthe F:doastal bea_tches; 1c}]nd Countryside | | 52
countryside appearing at the -
. Shoppin | 46
top of the list '_Op g |
Outdoor attractions | | 40
¢ Shopping also appears to be Food and drink attractions | | 32
a major draw , particularly Musuems/historic sites or buildings i‘:l 30
amongst the more local East  Amusement arcades/casinos/bingo 25
of England residents (48%) Indoor attractions 1 19
and women (52%) Heritage railways 1 13
« . i :)
& Although summer is the peak Art galleries/craft cent_res /12
season for most attractions Eventsffestivals - == 10
(particularly June), museums Cinemas 18
and art galleries/craft Circus/theatre/shows =18
centres are also particularly None of these [ 5
visited in spring 0 20 40 60 80%
Base: 1,315 (those who have ever visited Norfolk) d prompted, multiple o o
response lnSIght
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C Looking in more detai
attractions some interesting findings emerge

at the profiles and b

C Distinct overlap of interests in some instances, with two groups emerging:

E Group 1

E Group 2

More likely to use self -catering ‘
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